## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

N667636223
------------

FACILITY: CREST LINCOLN MERCURY SALES INC		SRN / ID: N6676
LOCATION: 36200 VAN DYKE, STERLING HTS		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: STERLING HTS		COUNTY: MACOMB
CONTACT: Bob Elliott , Service Director		ACTIVITY DATE: 08/29/2016
STAFF: Rem Pinga	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Unannounced Lev	el 2 Self-initiated Inspection	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On 08/29/2016, I conducted an unannounced level 2 self-initiated inspection at Crest Lincoln Mercury Sales, Inc. located at 36200 Van Dyke Ave., Sterling Heights, Michigan 48312. This facility is now known as Crest Lincoln, Inc. since Ford Motor Company discontinued the manufacture of Mercury vehicles. The purpose of the inspection was to determine the facility's compliance with the requirements of the federal Clean Air Act; Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451), and the administrative rules. During the inspection, I was accompanied by Mr. Bob Elliott, Service Director. At the pre-inspection conference, I showed to Mr. Elliott my ID Badge and stated the purpose of my visit.

The facility is an automobile dealership for Lincoln vehicles and the inspection was conducted on the facility's repair service shop to verify compliance with the Halogenated NESHAP, 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart T. Several years ago, the service shop used Halogenated degreaser solvent to clean carburators and tools. In 1999, the AQD received communication that the facility no longer use Halogenated degreaser solvent. There were no records on file to verify compliance with the above regulation which prompted this inspection. At the facility, Mr. Elliott accompanied me for a walk through inspection and also mentioned that the facility currently uses a water base detergent cleaning solution to clean tools. He pointed to me a small equipment that appears fully enclosed as the cleaning equipment. The rest of the facility I observed to be just a mechanical repair facility for Lincoln vehicles. I requested for an SDS of the detergent cleaning solution.

Overall, I did not find any non-compliance issues during inspection.

NAME

DATE /

SUPERVISOR\_